
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham on Tuesday, 25th April, 
2017 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 31 January 
2017.

2) MATTERS ARISING 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.
 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. 

Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a 
written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next 
meeting.

5) COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
To receive Report No.96/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 5 - 8)

6) EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 89/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 9 - 24)

7) ACCOUNTS CLOSURE PLANNING 2016/17 
To receive Report No. 87/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 25 - 28)

8) ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
To receive Report No. 78/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 29 - 54)

9) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
To receive Report No. 94/2017 from the Head of Internal Audit.

10) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972,as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of
business contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 , Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

11) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 93/2017 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 55 - 84)



12) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972,as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7, Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

13) FRAUD RISK REGISTER 
To receive Report No. 84/2017 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 85 - 100)

14) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972,as amended, and in accordance with the Access to
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of
business contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7, Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

15) POTENTIAL FRAUD IN SERVICE PROVIDER 
To receive Report No. 95/2017 from the Director for People.
(Pages 101 - 104)

16) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Mrs D MacDuff (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr E Baines Mr N Begy
Mr G Conde Mr M Oxley
Miss G Waller

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 96/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
25 April 2017

COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T Mathias, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee reviews the proposed Terms of Reference at Appendix A 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present an updated Terms of Reference for the Committee, for comment prior 
to the Annual Council meeting in May 2017. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 During 2016/17 the Committee completed an effectiveness review based on 
CIPFA guidance.  An action arising from this review was to review the terms of 
reference to ensure they are still fi
[...]
ssion work from Internal and External Audit.

Regulatory Framework

 To maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution with the exception of 
those matters under the remit of the Executive or a regulatory committee.

 To review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or a Director, or any 
Council body.

 To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance in the Council.

 To monitor council policies on ‘Whistle Blowing’ and the ‘Anti-fraud and 
corruption strategy’ and the Council’s complaints process.

 To oversee the production of the authority’s Annual Governance Statement 
and to recommend its adoption.



Appendix A

 To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and 
agreeing necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice.

 To consider The Council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls.

Accounts

 To approve the annual statement of accounts. Specifically to consider 
whether appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether 
there are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the audit that 
need to be brought to the attention of the Council

 To consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on 
issues arising from the audit of the accounts.

Accountability Arrangements

 To report to those charged with governance on the committee’s findings 
conclusions and recommendations concerning the adequacy and 
effectiveness of their governance, risk management and internal control 
frameworks; financial reporting arrangements, and internal and external audit 
functions.  

 To report to Full Council on a regular basis on the committee’s performance in 
relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the committee in 
meeting its purpose.  

Delegations

 The Assistant Director (Finance), in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, is authorised to make changes to the Internal Audit plan.  Such 
changes must be reported to the Committee at the earliest opportunity. 



Report No: 89/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
 25 April 2017

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Tony Mathias – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the update from the external auditors, KPMG LLP

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Committee on external audit matters for 2016/17.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The report from the external auditors in Appendix 1 outlines progress on the audit 
for 16/17. The auditors will update the Committee at the meeting on the outcome 
of their interim audit.

2.2 The report highlights a range of national studies completed that the Committee 
may find interesting.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  There are no alternatives.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report but the Committee 
should note that the audit fee remains the same as last year.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for receiving the reports of external 
audit, acting on any relevant matters and approving of the Statement of Accounts.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed as this report 
does not impact on Council policies and procedures.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implic
[...]
rantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in 
the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough 
examination of the particular situation.

kpmg.com/socialmedia kpmg.com/app

http://kpmg.com/socialmedia
http://kpmg.com/socialmedia




Report No: 87/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
25 April 2017

ACCOUNTS CLOSURE PLANNING 2016/17
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr T Mathias, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director (Finance)

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager - 
Technical

01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable  

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Notes the contents of the report including the following key changes that impact the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17:

 Changes to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement;

 Early Closure 2017/18; and

 Update on the Implementation of the Transport Infrastructure Code.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the emerging changes that will have an impact on the 
production of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and how the Council are 
planning on meeting the new requirements.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Changes to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and 
Movement in Reserve Statement

2.1.1 The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting includes changes resulting 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


from the ‘Telling the Story Review’ on improving the presentation of local authority 
financial statements. These include new formats and reporting requirements for 
the Comprehensive Income and Exp
[...]
 

1.1 To meet the statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS for inclusion 
in its published Statement of Accounts (SoA) for 2016/17.  In advance of formal 
approval in September, the Committee is invited to consider an early draft.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 When publishing its SoA, the Council is required by regulation 4(3) of the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2011 to consider and approve an AGS. The function is 
delegated to this Committee. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance suggests that the Committee considers a version 
of the Statement in advance.

2.2 The AGS, which is attached as Appendix A, sets out the Council’s responsibilities, 
the purpose of the governance framework, a description of the governance 
framework itself, illustrated by examples, and its effectiveness. 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2

2.3 The governance framework is designed to facilitate the achievement of the 
Council’s aims and objectives and policies, identifying and managing any risks to a 
reasonable level. The framework is embedded in the Constitution and the policies, 
procedures, operations and systems in place. 

2.4 The structure of the AGS remains largely unchanged from the prior year but the 
content has been updated. In 2016/17 CIPFA produced an updated version of 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’, this guidance has been 
applied to the 2016/17 financial year AGS (see 2.2) 

2.5 The core principles of good governance are:

 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, 
and respecting the rule of law 

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 

 Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and 
environmental benefits 

 Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 
intended outcomes

 Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leaders
[...]
chel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members review and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

2. That Members give authority to the Assistant Director – Finance to make 
changes to the Audit Plan 2017/18 in consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
& Risk Committee.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18, in line 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the 
Internal Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and 
developed with input from senior management and the Audit Committee.

2.2 LGSS provides the Internal Audit service for Rutland County Council and is 
commissioned to provide 370 days to deliver the Audit Plan. 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


2.3 Appendix A provides details on the process followed to develop the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2017/18 and a copy of the draft Plan is provided in Table 1.

2.4 At the January 2017 meeting, Members of the Audit and Risk Committee were 
invited to highlight any areas where assurance from Internal Audit is sought during 
2017/18 for inclusion and prioritisation in the development of the Audit Plan.  The 
areas raised by the Committee have been considered and risk assessed in the 
development of the Plan.  The Plan will remain subject to ongoing review during 
the year and amendments to reflect any changes in the risk environment can be 
made accordingly.  

2.5 To ensure that the Internal Audit activities are consistently focused upon the 
Council’s key risks, the plan
[...]
rent year plan.

Highways Winter Maintenance Programme Assessed as lower risk in discussions with 
management.

On reserve list – if not covered, include in Audit 
Planning process 2018/19.

Concessionary Fares Assessed as lower risk in discussions with 
management.

On reserve list – if not covered, include in Audit 
Planning process 2018/19.





Report No: 93/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
25 April 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information Yes, Appendix G of this report contains exempt 
information and is not for publication in accordance 
with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Growth, Trading Services and 
Resources (except Finance) 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Audit 
Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan 

2.1 The progress made to date in delivering the 2016/17 audit plan is set out in 
Appendix A.  At the time of reporting, all audit assignments have been completed, 
seven of the reports are in draft awaiting management comment and will be 
summarised at the next Audit and Risk Committee meeting.

2.2 The review of IT Policies and Procedures has been cancelled for 2016/17 to 
enable additional work on the Highways Maintenance Contract to be delivered, as 
agreed with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and senior management.  
Assurances will be sought from the IT team on the external Public Sector Network 

fi
[...]
nt Act 1972, namely the information relates to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.










	Agenda
	5 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Report No.96 - Appendix A

	6 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No.89 - Appendix 1 - External Audit Progress Report 2016/17
	External Audit: Progress Report and Technical Update�
	Contents
	External audit progress report – April 2017
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – NAO publications
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – NAO publications
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – NAO publications
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – NAO publications
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – NAO publications
	Appendix 1 - Technical update –Home Office
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – CIPFA publications
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – CIPFA publications
	Appendix 1 - Technical update – CIPFA/IFG publications
	Slide Number 13


	7 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE PLANNING 2016/17
	8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No.93 - Appendix A
	Report No.93 - Appendix B
	Report No.93 - Appendix C
	Report No.93 - Appendix D
	Report No.93 - Appendix E
	Report No.93 - Appendix F
	Report No.93 - Appendix G

	13 FRAUD RISK REGISTER
	Report No 84 17 - Appendix A

	15 POTENTIAL FRAUD IN SERVICE PROVIDER



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council
Catmose  Oakham Rutland  LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 
Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 25th April 2017 at
7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs D MacDuff (Chair)
Miss G Waller 
Mr M E Baines
Mr N Begy
Mr M Oxley 

APOLOGIES: Mr G Conde

ABSENT: Mr J Lammie

OFFICERS Mrs D Mogg – Director for Resources
PRESENT: Mr S Della Rocca - Assistant Director Finance

Ms K Dexter – Service Manager Children’s Social Care
Mrs K Epps - Internal Audit Manager 
Miss R Ashley-Caunt - Head of Internal Audit 
Ms N Brown – Acting Manager Corporate Support

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr M Norman – KPMG
Mr T Mathias - Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Places (Highways, Transport and Market Towns)

771 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 31 January 2017 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman, subject to removing the reference to Mr 
Walter’s apologies as he was no longer a member of the Committee at the time the 
meeting took place due to his appointment to Cabinet.

772 MATTERS ARISING 

Minute number 548 – Dr T O’Neill had agreed to provide an update on the fostering 
Audit Action Plan.  Mrs K Dexter, Service Manager Children’s Social Care was in 
attendance at the meeting and provided the following update:

 A new recruitment strategy for foster carers had been launched which had 
already resulted in an increase in enquiries.  Part of the review for recruitment 



was to ensure that regular personal development plans and training and 
induction programmes were provided to foster carers to ensure they get 
appropriate support.  The aim was to create more room for foster placements 
within the County.

 Induction and supervision records and all foster carers notes were now 
uploaded onto Liquid Logic (Social Care Record Management System).

 Forms for foster carers supervision had been simplified and a new method of 
Group Supervision was being trialled in order to ensure that the complexities of 
looking after children in our care were addressed.  Reviews would now be done 
every four weeks and the aim was for this to increase to fortnightly.

 Work had begun on the sorting, scanning and electronic storage of paper 
records in one central point, it was hoped that this work would be completed 
within the next month.

During discussion of this update the following points were noted:

i. Miss Dexter had only been in post for 10 weeks, but had made significant 
progress with the action plan;

ii. There was a need to review online learning for foster carers to ensure they had 
appropriate access and also to ensure that the E-Learning was appropriate for 
the role;

iii. Using electronic recording had improved the way that information was 
recorded, reducing the use of jargon and acronyms.

--o0o--
The Chairman thanked Miss Dexter for providing the update

Miss Dexter left the meeting and did not return
--o0o--

Minutes Number 548 b) – An update on the discussion between the Portfolio holder 
for Transport and the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 
regarding drivers engagement in CSE training was requested from the Director.

773 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

774 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received from members of the public.

775 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Report No.96/2017 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to present an updated Terms of Reference for the Committee for comment 
prior to the Annual Council meeting in May 2017.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. An amendment would be made under “Regulatory Framework” heading to 
reflect that the role of the committee was to “Advise and monitor council 
policies on “Whistle Blowing” and the “Anti-fraud and corruption strategy” and 
the Councils complaints process”; and



ii. The policies mentioned in point i) above had recently been revised, but a report 
would be produced to update the committee on activity in these areas.  The 
annual complaints report should come to this committee in future, rather than 
the Resources Scrutiny Panel as had been the practice previously.

RESOLVED

The Committee REVIEWED and ENDORSED the proposed Terms of Reference at 
Appendix A to Report No. 96/2017 subject to the amendment noted above.

776 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 89/2017 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to update the committee on external audit matters for 2016/17.

Mr M Norman, KPMG, introduced the report and confirmed that the interim audit had 
progressed as expected and there were no matters to highlight.  Mr Norman drew 
member’s attention to the CIPFA publications noted on page 10 of the report, the 
decision regarding the deferral of the requirement to include the Highways Network 
Asset into financial reporting requirements on page 11 of the report and the threat of 
organised crime to procured services in Local Authorities detailed on page 9 of the 
report which contained valuable information and advice for members and officers.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. There were no specific areas of concerns for Rutland in the report concerning 
Health and Social Care Integration; concerns highlighted around the Better 
Care Fund were on a National level.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the update from the external auditors, KPMG LLP.

777 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE PLANNING 2016/17 

Report No. 87/2017 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Committee of the emerging changes that will have an impact 
on the production of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 and how the council are 
planning on meeting the new requirements.

The report was introduced by Mr S Della Rocca, Assistant Director (Finance).  Mr 
Della Rocca confirmed that the accounts for 2016/17 were on schedule to be 
completed by the end of June and would conform to the new requirements in the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which had been introduced to improve 
presentation.  The accounts were likely to achieve the earlier target date for 
completion this year and so the early closure in 2017/18 would not present any issues. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Mrs MacDuff commended the work of Mr Merry, Finance Manager, and his 
team in working towards compliance with the shortening accounting reporting 
timetable.



RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the report including the following key changes that impact the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17:

 Changes to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement;
 Early Closure 2017/18; and
 Update on the implementation of the Transport Infrastructure Code.

778 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Report No. 78/2017 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to consider an early draft of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in 
order to meet the statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS for 
inclusion in its published Statement of Accounts (SoA) for 2016/17.

Mr Della Rocca gave a brief introduction in order to confirm that the AGS had been 
drafted in accordance with CIPFA guidance and that Audit will also review the 
documents.  The report concluded that there were no significant issues highlighted 
after applying the tests as set out in the report and the committee was requested to 
provide feedback on the contents and the findings in the report.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The political profile on pages 6 and 7 of the report required updating to reflect 
the current arrangements;

ii. Mr Begy highlighted that loss of key contractors was not covered under 
Business Continuity on page 19 of the report.  Mrs Mogg, Director for 
Resources, would confirm the position regarding loss of key contractors;

iii. The Conduct Investigations in relation to Oakham Town Council Members were 
coming towards the end of the process;

iv. The work of the Joint Safety Committee in terms of responding to and 
promoting health and safety, would be included in the revised version of the 
AGS;

v. Miss Waller requested that the partners of the Rutland Together Local Strategic 
Partnership be listed;

vi. The wording at page 17 of the AGS with regard to items taken at Scrutiny 
meetings should be amended to “Areas considered include:”;

vii. Miss Waller felt that the paragraph regarding the Ofsted inspection on page 21 
of the AGS was misleading.  The Chair agreed that the current rating should be 
made explicit in the narrative; and

viii. It was agreed that a revised AGS would beincluded in the June meeting, so that 
a final version of the AGS can be presented to the Committee in September.

RESOLVED

The Committee CONSIDERED whether the Annual Governance Statement fairly 
represented the governance framework in place at the Council and ADVISED on a 
number of issues it would wish to see addressed or expanded upon as detailed in the 
notes above.



779 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

Report No. 94/2017 was received from the Head of Internal Audit, the purpose of 
which was to seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18, in 
line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The plan had been drafted in accordance with feedback provided by Members 
following the meeting in January 2017;

ii. The recommendation to give authority to the Assistant Director (Finance) to 
make changes to the plan in consultation with the Chair of the Committee was 
important to ensure a degree of flexibility was maintained, any changes made 
would be reported to the Committee;

iii. An additional recommendation had been added following a request from 
Cabinet to review the Oakham Library Children’s Centre Extension and the 
request for additional budget.  This additional assignment would result in further 
cost, however Mr Della Rocca confirmed that last year’s audit plan had been 
delivered at a lower cost than had been anticipated and it was his intention to 
request that Cabinet allow this saving to be carried forward in order for it to be 
used to commission some additional work in 2017/18 and beyond;

iv. The scope of the review for the Library/Children’s Centre would be formulated 
with reference to the requirements from Cabinet, as they had requested the 
review and would focus on the requirement to increase the budget.  The terms 
of reference would be circulated to the Committee and the final report would 
come back to the next meeting of the Committee where appropriate officers 
would be available to answer questions; and

v. The SEN Strategy had still not been approved and so the timeline for this 
assignment may have to be revised.

RESOLVED

1) The Committee reviewed and APPROVED the Internal Audit Plan for 
2017/18;

2) The Committee AUTHORISED the Assistant Director (Finance) to make 
changes to the Audit Plan 2017/18 in consultation with the Chair of the 
Audit and Risk Committee; and

3) The Committee APPROVED the review of the Oakham Library 
Children’s Centre Extension (Requirement for additional budget) to be 
added to the Audit Plan.

780 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting in accordance with paragraph 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to 
any action or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.)

RESOLVED

The Committee AGREED to remain in public session unless detailed discussion was 
held on the exempt information at which point the meeting would move into exempt 
session.



781 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 84/2017 was received from the Director for Resources, the purpose of 
which was to update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual 
Audit Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting.

Mrs Kelly Epps, Internal Audit Manager, introduced the report and summarised that all 
audit assignments had been completed for 2016/17, 7 reports remained in draft and 
would be summarised at the next meeting.  Good progress had also been made on 
implementing audit actions.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Clarification was requested regarding the Liquid Logic (Social Care Case 
Management System) referenced under the summary for Adult Safeguarding 
Policies Procedures and Compliance.  Mrs Epps confirmed that being new the 
system was still being developed to allow it to be used in accordance with 
Rutland processes and procedures and that work was being done to ensure it 
was used to its full potential;

ii. Access to the safeguarding data held within a council network folder had now 
been revoked;

iii. The Local Taxation report had highlighted that there was no senior officer to 
review cases where recovery action had been suspended, this had been 
addressed by implementing more robust checks and balances;

iv. The system access controls identified in the Local Taxation Report from 
2015/16 had been identified as low risk and therefore the outstanding 
recommendations had been given a lower degree of priority for remedial action; 
and

v. Clarification was requested regarding the reference to payment of local 
overheads in contractual terms.  It was confirmed that this related to costs that 
were over and above direct costs of delivery (materials and labour), such as 
accommodation or travel expenses.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit Update report.

782 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

The Committee AGREED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting in 
accordance with paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (information relating to any action or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.)



783 FRAUD RISK REGISTER 

--o0o--
Following debate on this item, the Committee AGREED to return to public session

--o0o--

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the report and attached Exempt Fraud Risk Register at 
Appendix A of Report No. 84/2017.

784 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

The Committee AGREED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting in 
accordance with paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (information relating to any action or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.)

785 POTENTIAL FRAUD IN SERVICE PROVIDER 

--o0o--
Following debate the Committee AGREED to return to public session.

--o0o--

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED details of the suspected fraud and action being taken

786 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been notified to the person presiding.

The Chair requested Members to put forward suggestions for topics for the training 
session that would take place 30 minutes before the next meeting of the Committee in 
September.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.37 pm.

---oOo---


